AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 9/20/2023 RESOLUTION NO. 444-23

FILE NO. 230939

[Executive Architectural and Engineering Design Services Agreement - RossDrulisCusenbery Architecture, Inc. - Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Program - SFFD Fire Training Facility - Not to Exceed \$14,085,186]

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a professional services agreement with RossDrulisCusenbery Architecture, Inc. for the design of the new San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) Fire Training Facility under the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response bond program, not to exceed \$14,085,186 with a term of five years with options to extend the term for another two years, upon the full execution of the contract and once funding has been certified.

WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118, requires that the Board of Supervisors approve all contracts, other than construction contracts, with an anticipated expenditure of more than \$10,000,000; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco intends to construct a new Fire Training Facility (FTF) with multiple buildings and structures on 7.99 acre site at 1236 Carroll Avenue, funded by the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) bond program, for the San Francisco Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Through a competitive process, the San Francisco Public Works has selected RossDrulisCusenbery Architecture, Inc. (RDC), as a professional design firm possessing the special expertise, qualifications, and experience to provide design professional services for the new FTF project; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works wishes RDC to proceed with professional services to perform design and construction administration services for a total Agreement amount not to exceed \$14,085,186; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby approve award and modification of the professional design services agreement between the City and County of San Francisco, by San Francisco Public Works, and RDC, for the new SFFD Fire Training Facility, for an Agreement amount not to exceed \$14,085,186; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully executed by all parties, Public Works shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 230939

Date Passed: September 26, 2023

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a professional services agreement with RossDrulisCusenbery Architecture, Inc. for the design of the new San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) Fire Training Facility under the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response bond program, not to exceed \$14,085,186 with a term of five years with options to extend the term for another two years, upon the full execution of the contract and once funding has been certified.

September 20, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

September 20, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

September 26, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230939

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/26/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved**